

AUBREY BALDWIN, OSB No. 060414

abaldwin@lclark.edu

ALLISON LAPLANTE, OSB No. 02361

laplante@lclark.edu

TOM BUCHELE, OSB No. 081560

tbuchele@lclark.edu

Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center

10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.

Portland, OR 97219

(503) 768-6929, (503) 768-6894, (503) 768-6736

(503) 768-6642 (fax)

GEORGE E. HAYS, *pro hac vice* (CA Bar No. 119904)

georgehays@mindspring.com

Attorney at Law

236 West Portal Avenue #110, San Francisco, CA 94127

(415) 566-5414

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

SIERRA CLUB, a non-profit corporation,
**NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE CENTER**, a non-profit
corporation, **FRIENDS OF THE
COLUMBIA GORGE**, a non-profit
corporation, **COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER**,
a non-profit corporation, and **HELLS
CANYON PRESERVATION COUNCIL**, a
non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY**, an Oregon Corporation,

Defendant.

Civil No.: 08-1136-HA

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY
ON CLAIMS FIVE AND SIX**

(Oral Argument Requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. APPLICABLE LAW 2

 A. The Purpose of the PSD Program is to Ensure that Air Quality in Clean Air Areas Does Not Degrade, and the Act Accomplishes this Purpose, in Part, by Ensuring that New Sources Operate with Emission Limits Reflective of Best Available Control Technology..... 2

 B. The Federal PSD Rules, Which Were In Effect During the Construction of the Boardman Plant, Were Revised Three Times Between 1974 and 1980..... 3

 C. PSD Applicability for New Construction Under the 1974 Rules Depended on Whether a Facility Commenced Construction Before June 1, 1975. 4

 D. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, which Added a Statutory PSD Program, Also Contain Definitions Relating to the Commencement of Construction. 6

 E. The 1978 PSD Rules Applied to Boardman if it Was Subject to the 1974 PSD Rule or if PGE Failed to Obtain All Final Federal, State, and Local Preconstruction Approvals or Permits for Boardman Before March 1, 1978..... 7

 F. The 1980 PSD Rules Apply to Major Sources Unless an Exemption Applies..... 9

 G. Oregon’s Requirement that a Source Obtain an Air Contaminant Discharge Permit Before Construction or Operation Has Been in Place Since 1972. 11

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

IV. JURISDICTION 18

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

VI. ARGUMENT 20

 A. The Boardman Plant is Subject to PSD Requirements Because PGE Neither Commenced Construction Prior to August 7, 1977, Nor Obtained All Final Federal, State, and Local Preconstruction Approvals or Permits before March 1, 1978..... 20

 1. Having a Temporary Air Contaminant Discharge Permit Would Not Have Satisfied the Requirements for Commencement of Construction. 21

 2. The Record Shows that PGE Never Obtained a Temporary Air Contaminant Discharge Permit..... 23

 3. As a Matter of Law, the Defenses PGE Has Asserted Are Either Irrelevant or Inapplicable to this Motion. 24

 a. Laches is not an Available Defense. 25

 b. Equitable Estoppel is not an Available Defense. 26

 B. This Court Should Order PGE to Begin to Remedy its PSD Violations Now. 29

VII. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACandS, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co., 764 F.2d 968 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 26

Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., 322 U.S. 607 (1944)..... 25

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004)..... 2, 3

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 22

Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co., 66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995) *rev’d on other grounds*
Rowe v. Hussmann Corp. 381 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 30

Ass’n to Protect Hammersly, Eld, and Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc., 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir.
 2002) 32

Beard v. Banks, 548 U.S. 521 (2006). 23

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 21, 22

Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson, 212 F.3d. 528 (9th Cir. 2000) 22

Fri v. Sierra Club, 412 U.S. 541 (1973) (affirming without opinion *Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus*,
 344 F. Supp. 253 (D.C. Cir. 1972)) 3, 4

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 21

Gibson v. West, 201 F.3d 990 (7th Cir.) 31

Gilliam v. Gadsden Country School Bd., 1999 WL 420299 (N.D. Fla. June 14, 1999), *aff’d in*
part, rev’d in part, 240 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 26

Horphag Research Ltd. v. Garcia, 475 F.3d. 1029 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22

Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. General Tel. & Elec. Corp., 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 29

Ivani Contr. Corp. v. City of New York, 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 30

Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc., 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 30

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 22

Miller v. Maxwell’s Int’l, 991 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1993) 29, 30

Mont. Power Co. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 608 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 5, 7, 16

N. Plains Res. Council v. Fid. Exploration & Dev. Co., 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003) 33

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 31

Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil, 73 F.3d 546, 561 (5th Cir. 1996) 33

Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc., 509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 21

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 35

Trs. of Iron Workers Local 473 Pension Trust v. Allied Prods. Corp., 872 F.2d 208 (7th Cir.
 1989) 26

<i>United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , No. IP99-1692-CM/F, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14039 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2002).....	32
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699, (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Weiler v. Chatham Forest Prods., Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2004)	32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	4, 8, 25, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	20, 35

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, Advisory Committee Notes (1946).	23
<i>In re Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 357, 2000 WL 1358648 (EAB 2000)	35
P.L. 95-95 Senate Report No. 95-127 (May 10, 1977).....	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21, 22, 23
-------------------------	------------

Regulations

39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a) (1974).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(7) (1975).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1) (1978).....	9, 10, 12, 23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1) (1980).....	1, 10, 11, 23, 24
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i)(4) (1980).....	10, 11, 12, 24
40 C.F.R. § 60.43Da	21, 36
42 Fed. Reg. 9,965 (Feb. 17, 1977)	13
43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (1978)	5
44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979)	1
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (August 7, 1980).....	5, 20
47 Fed. Reg. 35,191 (Aug. 13, 1982).....	4
74 Fed. Reg. 44,313 (Aug. 28, 2009).....	1
OAR 340-028-0110(14).....	21
OAR 340-224-0070	36
OAR Chapter 340, Division 1, Subdivision 4 (1972).....	14, 25, 28
